1. 	� The recognition of a net intercompany payable of £15.3 million between the Company and its subsidiary Avon Polymer Products Limited arising
from the reallocation of the proceeds received by the Company on the divestment of milkrite | InterPuls in September 2020 but attributable to
Avon Polymer Products Limited of £43.3 million and the recognition of a dividend received of £28 million from Avon Polymer Products Limited in
September 2020. Both of these items were previously omitted in the Company’s financial statements but were correctly reflected in the 2021 and
2020 Avon Polymer Products Limited company accounts, meaning no restatement was required at the subsidiary level.

2. 	� The gross presentation of intercompany receivables and payables which had previously been offset as at 2 October 2021.

There was no impact to the profit and loss account for the 53 weeks period ended 2 October 2021.

A reconciliation of the previously reported figures to the restated figures is presented below:

As reported
2 October 2021

£m

Adjustment to
amounts

due to Group
 undertakings

£m

Gross
 intercompany

 balances
£m

 2 October 2021
restated

£m

Amounts owed by Group undertakings – – 5.0 5.0

Amounts due to Group undertakings (4.9) (15.3) (5.0) (25.2)

Retained earnings (124.4) 15.3 – (109.1)

As reported
26 September 2020

£m

Adjustment to
amounts

due to Group
 undertakings

£m

 26 September 2020
restated

£m

Amounts due to Group undertakings (15.7) (15.3) (31.0)

Retained earnings (124.6) 15.3 (109.3)

FIN
A

N
CIA

L STATEM
EN

TS

Avon Protection plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022172

N O T I C E  O F  A N N U A L  G E N E R A L  M E E T I N G

THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
If you are in any doubt as to what action you should take, you are recommended to seek your own financial advice from your bank manager,

stockbroker, solicitor, accountant or other independent financial advisor authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. If you have
sold or otherwise transferred all of your shares in Avon Protection plc, please forward this document, together with the accompanying documents,